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Case Detail - KNL-CV21-6054418-S

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC v. THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST INC. Et

File Date: 12/02/2021 Return Date: 12/21/2021
!E-Services Login iScreen Section Help b
To receive an email when there is activity on this case, click here. &

Information Updated as of: 03/13/2024

Case Information

Case Type: P00 - Property - Foreclosure
Court Location: NEW LONDON JD
Property Address: 91 BOSTON POST ROAD, EAST LYME, CT 06333
List Type: No List Type
Trial List Claim:
Last Action Date: 10/02/2023 (The "last action date" is the date the information was entered in the system)

Disposition Information

Disposition Date: 06/26/2023
Disposition: SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT-FORECLOSURE BY SALE

Disposition By: BY THE PLAINTIFF

Party & Appearance Information
No Fee
Party Party Category

P-01 FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC Plaintiff
Attorney: € MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE LLC (101589) File Date: 12/02/2021
280 TRUMBULL STREET
23RD FLOOR
HARTFORD , CT 06103

D-01 THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST INC.
Attorney: € ANTHONY STEVEN NOVAK (300183)
280 ADAMS STREET
MANCHESTER , CT 060421975

D-02 TAMARA SCHACHER TYTLA
Non-Appearing

D-03 RONALD J LUICH
Self-Rep: 13 ENID LANE
EAST LYME, CT 06333
Attorney: & ANTHONY STEVEN NOVAK (300183)
280 ADAMS STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 060421975

D-04 SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Non-Appearing

001 COMMITTEE OF SALE
Attorney: € JEFFREY FLINT BUEBENDORF (410393)
22 COURTHOUSE SQUARE
P.0. BOX 391
NORWICH , CT 063600391

0-02 ANDREW DAVIS
Self-Rep: 50 BROCKETT RD
NIANTIC, CT 06357

0-03 CAROL DAVIS
Self-Rep: 50 BROCKETT RD
NEW LONDON, CT 06357

L-01 ENGLISH HARBOUR CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC
Attorney: GERAGHTY & BONNANO LLC (425524)
38 GRANITE STREET
P.O. BOX 231
NEW LONDON , CT 06320

Defendant
File Date: 11/03/2022

Defendant

Defendant
File Date: 08/19/2022

File Date: 11/03/2022

Defendant

Commitiee
File Date: 01/05/2023

Successful
File Date: 08/07/2023 Bidder

Successful
File Date: 08/07/2023 Bidder

For Notice

File Date: 06/02/2023 Only or
Proposed
Intervenor

Viewing Documents on Civil, Housing and Small Claims Cases:

If there is an € in front of the docket number at the top of this page, then the file is electronic (paperless).

https://civilinguiry.jud.ct.gov/CaseDetail/PublicCaseDetail.aspx?DocketNo=KNLCV216054418S 1/5
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Case Detail - KNL-CV21-6054418-S

Documents, court orders and judicial notices in electronic (paperless) civil, housing and small claims cases
with a return date on or after January 1, 2014 are available publicly over the internet.* For more information

on what you can view in all cases, view the Electronic Access to Court Documents Quick Card.

For civil cases filed prior to 2014, court orders and judicial notices that are electronic are available publicly
over the internet. Orders can be viewed by selecting the link to the order from the list below. Notices can be
viewed by clicking the Notices tab above and selecting the link.”

Documents, court orders and judicial notices in an electronic (paperless) file can be viewed at any judicial
district courthouse during normal business hours.*

Pleadings or other documents that are not electronic (paperiess) can be viewed only during normal

business hours at the Clerk's Office in the Judicial District where the case is located.”

An Affidavit of Debt is not available publicly over the internet on small claims cases filed before October 16,

2017.*

*Any documents protected by law Or by court order that are Not open to the public cannot be viewed by the public
online And can only be viewed in person at the clerk's office where the file is located by those authorized by law or

court order to see them.

Motions / Pleadings / Documents / Case Status

ﬁ:_try_ File Date Elled Description Arguable
12/02/2021 P SUMMONS &
12/02/2021 P coMPLAINT &
08/19/2022 APPEARANCE &
Ronald Luich
11/03/2022 D APPEARANCE &
Appearance
11/03/2022 D APPEARANCE B
Appearance
01/05/2023 O APPEARANCE &
Appearance
06/02/2023 APPEARANCE &
08/07/2023 APPEARANCE [
08/07/2023 APPEARANCE
100.30 12/02/2021 P RETURN OF SERVICE & No
101.00 12/02/2021 P FORECLOSURE MEDIATION PLAINTIFF’S COMPLIANCE WITH SERVICE No
(NO DOCUMENT)
102.00 12/02/2021 C FORECLOSURE MEDIATION - ELIGIBLE CASE (NO DOCUMENT) No
103.00 12/02/2021 C FORECLOSURE MEDIATION-COMPLIANCE WITH P.A.09-209 (NO No
DOCUMENT) SEE FORM## JD-CV-109
104.00 01/05/2022 C FORECLOSURE MEDIATION TIME PERIOD EXPIRED No
105.00 02/28/2022 P REQUEST TO AMEND AND AMENDMENT 5 No
106.00 04/08/2022 P SUPPLEMENTAL RETURN (5 No
107.00 04/08/2022 P MOTION FOR DEFAULT -FAILURE TO APPEAR PB 17-20 & No
RESULT: Order 4/20/2022 BY THE CLERK
107.01 04/20/2022 C OQRDERF No
RESULT: Order 4/20/2022 BY THE CLERK
108.00 04/08/2022 P MOTION FOR JUDGMENT-STRICT FORECLOSURE (5 Yes
RESULT: Order 9/22/2022 BY THE COURT
108.01 04/22/2022 C QORDER & No
OFF
RESULT: Off 4/22/2022 BY THE COURT
108.02 08/05/2022 C OQRDER No
REMOTE HEARING ORDER
RESULT: Order 8/5/2022 BY THE COURT
108.03 09/01/2022 C ORDER & No
RESULT: Off 9/1/2022 HON KAREN GOODROW
108.04 09/22/2022 C ORDER 5 No

REMOTE HEARING ORDER

https://civilinquiry.jud.ct.gov/CaseDetail/PublicCaseDetail.aspx?DocketNo=KNLCV216054418S
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Case Detail - KNL-CV21-6054418-S

https://civilinquiry.jud.ct.gov/CaseDetail/PublicCaseDetail.aspx?DocketNo=KNLCV216054418S

RESULT: Order 9/22/2022 BY THE COURT
108.05 12/21/2022 C oRDER B No
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE BY SALE
RESULT: Order 12/21/2022 HON KEVIN MURPHY
109.00 04/08/2022 P AppPRAISAL & No
110.00 04/21/2022 P MOTION FOR DEFAULT -FAILURE TO APPEAR PB 17-20 5 No
RESULT: Granted 5/5/2022 BY THE CLERK
110.01 05/05/2022 C ORDER 5 No
RESULT: Granted 5/5/2022 BY THE CLERK
111.00 04/21/2022 P FORECLOSURE WORKSHEET JD-CV-77 & No
112.00 04/21/2022 P AFFIDAVIT OF DEBT |5 No
113.00 04/21/2022 P AFFIDAVIT RE: ATTORNEY/COUNSEL FEES & No
114.00 04/21/2022 P AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH EMAP No
115.00 04/21/2022 P MILITARY AFEIDAVIT 5 No
116.00 08/02/2022 P APPRAISAL & No
117.00 08/04/2022 P FORECLOSURE WORKSHEET JD-CV-77 5 No
118.00 08/04/2022 P AFFIDAVIT RE: ATTORNEY/COUNSEL FEES & No
119.00 08/04/2022 P MILITARYAFFIDAVIT@ No
120.00 08/04/2022 P AFFIDAVIT OF DEBT & No
121.00 09/01/2022 P MOTION FOR DEFAULT-FAILURE TO PLEAD 5 No
RESULT: Granted 9/9/2022 BY THE CLERK
121.01 09/09/2022 C ORDER 5 No
RESULT: Granted 9/9/2022 BY THE CLERK
122.00 09/22/2022 P FORECLOSURE WORKSHEET JD.CV-77 7 No
123.00 09/22/2022 P AFFIDAVIT RE: ATTORNEY/COUNSEL FEES & No
124.00 09/22/2022 P MILITARY AFFIDAVIT & No
125.00 11/03/2022 D MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE [ No
RESULT: Granted 11/4/2022 HON STEVEN JACOBS
125.01 11/04/2022 C QRDER 5 No
RESULT: Granted 11/4/2022 HON STEVEN JACOBS
126.00 12/15/2022 D pNoTice B No
DEFENDANT THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST, INC.?S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF?S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF STRICT FOR
127.00 12/19/2022 P MILITARY AFFIDAVIT 5 No
128.00 12/21/2022 C JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE BY SALE [7 No
RESULT: Order 12/29/2022 BY THE COURT
128.01 12/29/2022 C ORDER & No
*COMMITTEE CHANGED*
RESULT: Order 12/29/2022 BY THE COURT
129.00 01/18/2023 P NOTICE OF JUDGMENT — CERTIFIED/SERVED 7 No
130.00 01/18/2023 P BjLL OF COSTS FILED FOR TAXATION BY CLERK - PB SEC 18-5 & No
131.00 05/04/2023 D MOTION TO OPEN JUDGMENT & No
Motion to Open Judgment and Memorandum in Support
RESULT: Denied 5/8/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY
131.01 05/08/2023 C ORDER & No
RESULT: Denied 5/8/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY
132.00 05/04/2023 D CASEFLOW REQUEST (JD-CV-116) 7 No
EXPEDITED
RESULT: Order 5/8/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY
132.01 05/08/2023 C ORDER & No
RESULT: Order 5/8/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY
133.00 05/26/2023 O ApPRAISAL & No
134.00 05/26/2023 OATH OF APPRAISERS & No
135.00 06/02/2023 O MOTION TO BE MADE A PARTY DEFENDANT & No
AND OPEN JUDGMENT
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Case Detail - KNL-CV21-6054418-S
RESULT: Denied 6/2/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

135.01 06/02/2023 C ORDER & No
RESULT: Denied 6/2/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

136.00 06/02/2023 O CASEFLOW REQUEST (JD-CV-116) & No
RESULT: Order 6/2/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

136.01 06/02/2023 C ORDER 5 No
RESULT: Order 6/2/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

137.00 06/05/2023 O MOTION TO REARGUE/RECONSIDER (7 No
RESULT: Order 6/20/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

137.01 06/20/2023 C ORDER 5 No

REMOTE HEARING ORDER
RESULT: Order 6/20/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

138.00 06/06/2023 O COMMITTEE REPORT & No

MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE SALE/DEED/REPORT/FEES AND No
EXPENSES/APPRAISER’S FEES JD-CV-99 B

RESULT: Withdrawn 6/6/2023 BY THE COURT

Last Updated: Result Information - 06/06/2023

o

139.00 06/06/2023

140.00 06/06/2023 O AFFIDAVIT RE: ATTORNEY/COUNSEL FEES & No

141.00 06/06/2023 O WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION & No

142.00 06/08/2023 O DEPOSIT RECEWED & No

143.00 06/14/2023 O REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT - NON-ARG MATTER (JD-CV-128) & No

144.00 06/23/2023 P SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT & No

145.00 06/26/2023 P SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT-FORECLOSURE BY SALE No
RESULT: BY THE PLAINTIFF

146.00 07/05/2023 O MOTION FOR ORDER & No
RESULT: Granted 7/17/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

146.01 07/17/2023 C ORDER 5 No
RESULT: Granted 7/17/2023 HON KEVIN MURPHY

147.00 08/07/2023 O MOTION FOR ORDER & No
MOTION FOR ORDER TO REFUND DEPOSIT
RESULT: Granted 10/2/2023 HON JAMES SPALLONE

147.01 10/02/2023 C QRDER 5 No
RESULT: Granted 10/2/2023 HON JAMES SPALLONE

148.00 08/21/2023 O RgpLY & No

Response to Motion for order to refund deposit

Scheduled Court Dates as of 03/12/2024
KNL-CV21-6054418-S - FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC v. THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST INC. Et Al

# Date Time Event Description Status

No Events Scheduled

Judicial ADR events may be heard in a court that is different from the court where the case is filed. To check
location information about an ADR event, select the Notices tab on the top of the case detail page.

Matters that appear on the Short Calendar are shown as scheduled court events on this page. The date
displayed on this page is the date of the calendar.

The status of a Short Calendar matter is not displayed because it is determined by markings made by the
parties as required by the calendar notices and the civil& standing orders. Markings made electronically can
be viewed by those who have electronic access through the Markings History link on the Civil/Family Menu in
E-Services. Markings made by telephone can only be obtained through the clerk’s office. If more than one
motion is on a single short calendar, the calendar will be listed once on this page. You can see more
information on matters appearing on Short Calendars by going to the Civil/Family Case Look-Up# page and
Short Calendars By Juris Numberd or By Court Locationd?.

Periodic changes to terminology that do not affect the status of the case may be made.

This list does not constitute or replace official notice of scheduled court events.

Disclaimer: For civil and family cases statewide, case information is displayed and is available for inquiry on
this website for a period of time, one year to a maximum period of ten years, after the disposition date. To the

extent that Connecticut Practice Book Sections 7-10 and 7-11 provide for a shorter period of time, this
information will be displayed for the shorter period.

https://civilinguiry.jud.ct.gov/CaseDetail/PublicCaseDetail.aspx?DocketNo=KNLCV216054418S 4/5
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o In accordance with the Federal Violence Against Women Act of 2005, cases involving relief from physical
abuse (restraining orders), civil protection orders, foreign protective orders, and motions that would be likely to
publicly reveal the identity or location of a protected party may not be displayed and may be available only at

the courts.
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DOCKET NO.: KNL-CV-21-6054418-S B SUPERIOR COURT

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC : J.D. OF NEW LONDON/
NORWICH
VS. ; ATNEW LONDON
THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST INC. ET AL MAY 18,2023
OATH OF APPRAISER
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
)} ss: Old Lyme Date; May 18, 2023

COUNTY OF NEW LONDON )

Then and there I administered to Francis Buckley, III of Buckley Appraisal Services,
Inc., of 19 Halls Rd, Ste 234, PO Box 305, Old Lyme, Connecticut, the following oath:

You solemnly swear that you will faithfully discharge, according to law, your duties as
appraiser of the property known as 91 Boston Post Road, East Lyme, Connecticut, in accordance
with the order of the Court, to the best of your ability, so help you God.

Kﬁfh({) (% jlo-ll-
Nétm‘y Public '/
CYNTHIA A, REYNOLDS
NOTARY PURLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31,2024

APPRAISAL

The undersigned, appointed to appraise under oath the property in the judgment of
foreclosure in the above-entitled case, does hereby certify that, after being duly sworn in
accordance with the above oath, I appraised the property on the 18" day of May, 2023, and find
its value on that date to be $285,000 based upon a value of land of $170,000 and buildings of

$115,000, free and clear of all encumbrances.
/N e

Francis BucKley, III, Appyaiser
CT Res. Appr. Cert. No. RCR.80




KNL-CV-22-6054418-S
File No. (0518231

APPRAISAL REPORT
OF THE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT

91 Boston Post Road
Bas( Lyme, CT 06333

for
Atty, Jeffrey F. Buebendorf, Comm/Sale
P.0. Box 391

Norwich, CT
06360

as of

May 18, 2023

by

Francis J. Buckley, LI
PO Box 305, 19 Halls Road, Ste 234
Old Lyme, CT 06371

Buckley Appraisal Services




Finance of America Reverse, LLC v, East l..i'me Land Tr usl, et al KNL-CV-22-60544 18-S
Exterior-Only Inspection Residenti ggrarsa Report  mw# 0518231

The pury cfthls rl:pnﬂls!apmvldeme jent with n ppored, opinton of The markel vakie of the subject property.

siale CT  Zpcods 06333

Ouner of Public Record T\r;}g, Est,gj !1&1;;;,!. county New London

TacYear 2021 R E Taxes $ 3.550
Map 31.0 Cansus Tt 7161
Assessments_$ NA[ lpup  tioss N/A [ Jperyesr | [permonn |

Jomeoco

Leasehald Other (describe)

Transacion | X | other Commi / e
tendericient _ Adly. Jeffrey F. Buebendorf, Comn/Sale addess P.O. Box 391, Nonwich, CT 06360
Is the subject propetty y offeced for sale oc has L been olfered for sata in the twelvo monins prior Lo the affectivo date of the appraisal? | | Yes Xlwe
Report data sa used, off , and i isLi i )

1 L] |_]d not analyze the contract for sate for the subject purchase transacllon, Epiain the resuils of the analysis of the coniract for sala of wAy the analysls was not
| pedormed.

Conlract Frice $ Date of Contract lsu»mnysaﬂuﬂmmaf&bmord?l |Ym! iNo Dota Sowres]s)
{1s there any finandlel assistance (oan charges, sale )l gift or d ) ela) lo be pald by eny party on behall of the bomower? Yos Na

If Yos, report the lotal dallar amount and the Items to be pald.

—“HOPrAAZO0

Note: Race and the raclal composition of the neighborhood are not appralsal factors.

N Nelghborhood Characterlstics One-nil Houslng Trends One-Unlt Houslng | Percent Land Use %
E|Location [ Juban [ X|subwban [ _|Rwsi | Property Velues [ ineressing  [X)stovte [ Joeckng | smice  ace |onsunt  40.0%
c's Butup | X]over7sw | |2595% Under 26% | DemandiSupply | X | Shedage n Bal Over Supply | (000) yrs) | 24 Unit %
H| Gt Ropld Stabls Slow Marketng Time Under3mihs | |36 mihs overemins | 200 Low 1-21 MultkFarily 5.0%
B| Netprbortiood Boundaries Nmmummmmmmmmm 700 Hgh 250+ commedal  40,0%
O|Road: and west by and including CT R orfield Road 350 ed 50| omer 15.0%
ﬁ telghborhocd Descriplio [he neighbarhood is in the epstemm part of East Lyine, within Flanders. The area is home to the Flanders business district, wif
O|dense commereinl land yse a1 "Flanders Fo orners”, An an/off-ramp of US 195 js preso; ith *'a " and use include including Flandsacs Fire Statio

(o] : i

D

is the and bast usa of the subject propery a3 d for 83 prop _wsand& ) the preseat wse? [ (] Yes | [Mo irno, dasarib
g|Utilitles _ Public_Other (describe) Public_Other (describe) Off-sitelmprovements—Type Public Prvate
{ | mectiay Waler X1 well swest Macadam
E Gas Nquf Hmﬂ Sontasy Sewer Seplic Ay N/A

FEMA Spedal Fiood Hazand Area Yes No FEMA Flood Zone FEMAMap ¥ 0901 1C0477) FEMAMsp Date 08/05/2013

Aro e utillss and olf-site Improvements typiea for Ure markel srea? ["lm Lo irie, dosciis

mmmﬂmmmm«mrm(wmws.mwwum land usas, ole)? [X‘Yes DNn?lYu,dmru

s Latinier Brogk nci he s
Used for Physleal Characteristics of Pmpmy - »pmsanm F’i MLS
[XToter @sscme)_ On-Site Inspection Dala Sousels) for Gross Liwng Area Tax Assessor’s Records
Qenerat Description General Description Heating/Cooling Amenities Car Slorage
units [Xooe [ Jonewin Unit Concieto Stsb Crow Space ewh [ X]taes  [[Xrrepacess 2 1 [ |vone
# of Starles 2 Full Basement Finjshed Radiant {5) & Drivewsy  #of Cars Mul
yoe [X]oat I_J.aun. [ lspatsEnaum Patlal Basement Finished cther PallaiDack Driveway Suface
ExteriorWakis Wood Shingles | Feet  Qil Porch Garago  #ofCars 2
Qe_umm_old_&zL Roof Sutace_Asphalt Shingles Cenlral A Conditloning Pool Capet _#olCare
Yoar Bult 1900 Gutters & Dawnspouts Aluminum Indvidual Fenca Mtocted | X Detached
aln Effectiva = 30 Windaw! o Cther N Xlother Outbldngl]l [Buitin
p|Appiances | | Remgerator | |ﬂ_33=-'__q ! Disposal | |Mierowave Ciher (daseriba
R| finlshed area above gmde Rooms 4 Bedooms 15_3:_&-@ 1,795 Squara Feet of Gross Living Area Abiows Graa
3 Addlonal fealures al efficlent tms e cl. en 364sf enclosed porch; 1
g1200sf shed
Mmmmuummmmﬂ“MM Egmmmmnmmm
E tob ruc ion and in f
T :
S

Ara there any apparent physlcal deficlencles or adverse condiions [hal effect the Evabikty soundness, or sttuclurai Tntegity of tha praperty? i_lYas .No

If Yes, desuiln Ngne ngjgd, hg ed on an on-site exterior ing he appraiser’

Does Ihe property gentrally conform Lo the nelghborhood (funcicnal utiity, stylo, condilen, us6, construct) cln)? [_lves IENonm‘ i

L

Freddis Mac Form 2056 March 2005 Page 10f8 Fannle Maa Fom 2055 March 2005
Buckley Appraisat Services




Finance of America Reverse, LLC v, East Lyme Land Trust, ¢l al KNL-CV-22-6054418-S
Exterior-Only Inspection Residential Appraisal Report ries 051823M

Theranre o compambls prep cumrenily offered for salo In he sublect neighborivod rangng In prca from & N/A 108 N/A.
[ Thoresrs 2 comparshla slas I the subject neighboriiood within the past twelva months rangng In sslo pdco from § 249900 w s 259.900.
FEATURE | susseer COMPARABLE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE # 2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3
91 Boston Post Road 11 Mill Road 4 Silver Falls Road 41 Mill Road
AddressEast Lyme, CT 06333 East Lyme, CT 06333  |Bastlyme CT06333 B ;
Prosdnty to Subject 0.90 miles W 3.15 mites N 0.93 miles W
Sale Price $ s 259,900 $ 210,000 $ 249,900
Sale PricefGross Liv. Area |§ 000 sq.n|s 225.6] s¢.a s 136.19 san s 208.95 san
Datn ) CT MLS #170523917 CT MLS #170512074
v 1 Sourca(s) ITax Assessor's Records  [Tax Assessor's Records Tax Assessor's Records
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIFTION DESCRIPTION | +()$ Adusiment | DESCRIPTION | +(9 84 DESCRIFTION | +£) 5 Ad;
Sale or Finandng Contr:09/19/22 Contr:08/24/22 Conlr:6/22/22
Concassl DoM: 3 Dol; 29 DoM: 41
Date of SaleTime 10/28/2022 10/21/2022 06/23/2022
Locallon Fair-Average |Average -20,000iFair-Average Averape -20,000
L cesimpa__ |Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
sito 11.36 acres {053 acre +54.200/0.91 acre +52.30010.20 acre +55,800
MView Ave-Good IAverage +5,000|Average +5.000|Average +5.000
Design (Style) O1d Style/Ave, {01d Style/Ave. 01d Style/Ave, 0ld Style/Ave.
Qualiy of Construction__|Average Average Average Average
Adual Ags 123 133 132 123
Corillon Fair Average ~25,000!Fair Average -25.000
Above Grade Total |Bdmms.] Baths | Tolat [edrms.] Baths Total [Bams| saths +5.000! Towt [Bdrras] Bans +10.000
g Reom Gount 71415714115 713l 1 +2,000] 3 | 21 1 42,000
|| Gross Living Area 1795 sen| 1,152 sc.R +16,100] 1,542 sqn. 46300, 1,196 san +15,000
E | Basement & Finished Part. Basement |Part. Basement Par, Basement Part. Basement
S| Rooms Below Grade Unfinished Unfinished Unfinished Unfinished
(o} Funtionat iy Average Average Average Average
o Hesting/Cosiing /No AC_{ELBB /No AC Steam / No AC ELBB/No AC
M| Enery Erfident lieme __ [None Noted  [None Noted INone Noted (None Noted
P| Gargercapart 2 Car Detached [3 Car Detached | -2.000[No Garage +4.000!1 Car Detached +2,000!
Q Porch/PatioDack 388sfEPs 438s{ WdDk 88sfEP one Noted +5.800)
1 Fireplace(s) i Fireplace  [No Fireplace +2.000(No Fireplace +2.000|No Fireplace : +2.000
sIKi Xtra' IDated Kitchen |Ave, Kitchen -IQ,QQQ[D,ajgd Kiichen Ave, Kitchen -10.00
Olgﬁi1é§;il§:ulgim§; Shed;Studio d +2,000iShed +1,000iS +1.000
NJ et Adjusiment iKi L s 22300 + [ 1- ls 77600 hl%%]* [ I |s 43,600
A| Adusted Sla Fric Net Ad). 8.6%! Netad.  37.0% Netad,  17.4%
p| of Comparables GrossAdl 52 4%|s 282200} Gross Ad. 17,0 %|s 287.600]crossAd.  61.5%]s 293,500
JEII_K]d:dI_lddmlrsscmhusaie«mluﬂsi«yofhwﬁedmmd salos. It nol. explain
K
ol My research | X8 || cid not revast any arior sales o Lransfers of Ve subject property for the reo years pulor lo o effective dato of Uhis- apy
H i 2
) for sales or kansfers of the coamg sules for he year prior to tha dalo of salo of the £ snio,
Dala £ .
Repod e results of the research and analysis of the prior sala er transfer history of the subjed y and comparable sales (repont addilonsd prer salos on page J).
ITEM sUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE # 2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3
Date of Prior SalefTransfer 11/03/2020 IN/A 03/23/2020 INJA
Prica of Prior Sale/Transtar Estate IN/A Estate N/A
Dala Sourca(s) IML;M MIS: Land Records MLS: Land Records ;
Effeciive Dals of Data s 105/18/2023 05/18/2023 05/18/2023 05/18/2023
Analysls of prior sale or lransfer history of the subject property end comparable sdes  Prior smles/transfers of the Sal car o
; " 0 ' .‘. ] ) b o - P ‘I. ',l. 5 g . ) n af e t oy H :

|

ior in "location" as they arc subjected to far le raffic. as the subject is located at the end of an off-ramp fro
o ale No. 2. within an "RU-40" zone, receives no adjustn his Sale is much er from publi wols an
onping. Site acreape adiustments are based on $5,000/ncre. Gross Living Area adjustments are based o
" ition" adjnsim Mt isti i including a review
of all interior photographs.

Indicaled Vale by Sales Compardson Approach $285.000
Indloated Value by: Salos Comparison Approach § 285 U!!j! Cost Approach (if doveloped) $§ N/A Income Approach (if developed) § N{A
he subject dwelling is 12 f age and was hysically inspecte e Cosl Approach is deemed an inapplicable

Tls oppralsel is made | X-es s, | )subject lo completions per plans and spediicalians on the basis of a hypothellea! condition thal (he Improvemens have been
compieted, || subject to the fallkawing repalrs or afleralons an the basls of a bypathelical condition thal The repalrs or alleraians have been camyleled, or [suect 16 the
following required Inspection based on the lon that the condition or does not require afieralion of repar

——p=r—-0ZC0O0MmMa

Bascd on a visval Inspection of the exterlor areas of the subject praperty from at least the street, deflned scapa of work, slatement of assumpilons and Jimiting
condlifons, and appraiser’s certification, my (our} oplnion of the market value, as deflned, of tho real property that Is the subject of this repod Is
$285.000 . as of May 18,2023 , which I8 the dale of Inspection and tho effective dale of (his appmisal

Z0
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o =
Apprass erln dcp_endennc ch; ]mgcnl s (AIR),
INTENDED USER:
intended user of this app L_.= port is Vended u: : f1l
appraisal for a court ordered Foreclo rbS!c lnst' p the stated sco A f rai
eporting requirements of this a u aisal form ndef'tt on of market value. No additional intended users, with the
exception of the State of Conneglicut Superior Courl, are identified by the appraiser
EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION:
A .
D __pralsnl must be
? nade with the extraerdinary assumption that there are no adverse site issues: curable functional obsolescence; ar significan
1|deferced maintenance/physical deterioration present that the appraiser was not me aware of or could not In the even
 levidence is ever presented to the contra c Appraiser reserve ight to review and revise eldni‘hmreort
Olincluding the final opini [ : & 1ISE is i 3 i ig SR '
IN
tINOTE:
c'I'h Snles represe enl ¢i 1 le to Lhe subjecl identifi h iser, The appraiser |
Olre ed - ear in time. Due to the unique nature of subje erty, larger tha ical adj ents have
M|, A P
M ap L] . N 4
E MMMMMEMe
N
T
g
COSTAPPROACH TO VALUE(nol required by Fannls Mas)
Provide ed for tha lendericient to replicale ihe beloy cost figures and m‘laAaﬁms
Suppovt fot lhe op'n!on of sila valua (summary of bie land sales or olher far eslimating site valua) The S1te Value is based on
o SR
0 Malus.xs_ba&d_m_a_m&MMcre (mnndedl
Is
esnmaten [ |rerronucmoNoRr | JREPLACEMENT COST NEW OFINION OF SITE VALUE ... eoieeeeessinioseseirnnsasansans =5 170,000
Al Source of cost data Dweling 17958 L@$  ceiiieeenes =8
P | Quality rating from cost senvice Effective date of cost data BSMT SA FL@S$  iiieesess =$ 0
J; Comments an Cost Ap h (gross [ving erea calaul depredation, etc)
olAs the subject dwelling is 123 years of ape and was not | GamgeiCapon S P @$ sreranseaiii=§
alphysicntly inspected the Cost Approach is deemed an | Tots Bstimaleof CostNew cveeeeneees =3 0
Clinapplicable method of veluation. Less Prysieat | F a |
FH Depredation =8 (1}]
Depreciated Cosl of IMMOVOMENMS  1.vyessraesesseisviiarsonses =5 0
"As1s" \alue of Site Imp WS ceieeiciiiiirssiisaossnaes =$
imaled Remalning Ec ic Lfe {HUD and VA only) 30 Years |Indicaled Vatua By Cost APPOBCR yveveseassiineieersiiiniins =5 N/A

INCOME APPROAGH TO VALUE (notrequired by Fannle Mas)

Eslimated Monthly Market Rent $ X Gross Renl Mdlipher =$ Value by lncoms A h
v_of Income Approach {inciuding support for markel renl and GRM)

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDSs (if applicahia)

Is tho devsloperibulder In contiol of e Homeasners® Assodation (HOA? | JYes [ |No  unittypes) [ |ootocties [ | ausches

Pravids the following Infi ton for PUDs ONLY If he davelog Is in conirol of the HOA and the subject praperty Is an hed dwelling unit.

Legal pame of project
§ | Total number of ghases Total rmamber of units Totsl number of urits sold
N{ Total number of units rented Taotal numiber af units for sele Data Solsre(s}
g Wes the project created by he conversion ol existing bulding(s) Infa a puo? | |ves [ [No it Yes date of N
R|Does the project contein ony mukhdweling tits? [ ]ves i Im Data Source(s)
M| Are_lha units, comman el ts, and Jon faciiles complete? Yes No Ir No, jbe the slalus of I
Al
T
|
ol A the clemenls leased 1o or by tha Homeowners' Assodation? | |Yes | |MNo If Yes, the rental temns and optiens.
N

Describa and ] (achitles
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This reporl form is designed to report an appraisal of a one-unit property or a ene-unil property with an accessory unit;
including a unkt in a planned unit development (PUD). This report form Is not designed lo repoi an appraisal of a
manufaclured home or a unit in a condomiium or cooperative project.

This appraisal report Is subject to the fakowing scope of work, Intended use, Inlended wuser, definlion of markel vaiue,
statement of assumptions and (imilng conditions, and cerlificallons. Modificalions, additions, or delellons to the Intended
use, Intended user, definlion of market value, or assumplions and lmibng condiions are not pemnitled. The sappraiser may
expand the scope of work lo fnclude eny addiional research o analysls necessary basad on the complexity of s appralsal
assignment. Modificalions or delelions to the certifications are also not permited. However, addiional certifications that do
not consiilute material alterations to (his appraisal report, such as those required by law or those related lo lhe appraisers
continuing educalion or membership i an appraisal organization, are permitied.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by tha complexity of this appraisal assignmenl and the
reporting requirements of this appralsal report form, including the following definiion of market value, slatemeni of
assumptions and limiing conditions, and cerfiications. The appraiser must, al a minimum; (1) perforn a visual inspection of
the exledor areas of the subject property from at least the streel, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) Inspect each of the
comparable sales from al least the sireel, (4) research, verify, and analyze data from reliable public andfor private sources,
and {5) reporl his or her analysls, opinlons, and conclusions in this appralsal repon.

The appraiser must be abie to obtain adeguate information about the physlcal characteristics (ncluding, but not limited to,
condillon, room count, gross living arem, etc) of the subject propety from the exlerior-only inspeclion and reliable public
andfor private sources lta perform ihls appralsal. The appraiser should use the same type of data sources that he or she uses
for comparable sales such as, but not limited to, muiiple listing services, lax and assessment racords, prior Inspeclions,
appraisal files, Information provided by the property ovmer, elc,

INTENDED USE: The intended use of thls appraisal report is for the lenderichent to evaluate the property that is the
subject of ihis appraisal for a morigage finance transaclion.

INTENDED USER: The Intended user of this appralsal reperl is the [ender/client.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a compeliive and apen
market under all condiions requisiie to a far sale, the buyer and seller, each acling prudently, knowledgeably and assuming
the price is not affecled by undue stmulus. Implict In this definilon is the consummation of a sale as of a specified dale and
the passing of fitle from seller lo buyer under condilons whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typlcally motivated; {2) both parlles
are well Informed or wel advised, and each acling in what he or she considers hls or her own best inlerest; (3) a reasonable
time is allowed for exposure In the open mariel; (4) paymeni is made In tems of cash In U, S. dollars or ln tems of financial
arrangements comparable (hereto; and (5) lthe prica represents the nomal conslderalion for the propery sold unaffecled by
speclal or creative financing or sales concessions* granled by anyone associated with the sale.

*Adjusimenls 1o the comparables must be made for speclal or creative financing or sales concesslons. No adjuslments are
necessary for those costs which are nommally paid by sellers as a result of tradion or law in a markel area] these cosls are
readiy idenifisble slhce the seller pays these costs in virually all sales transacions. Special or creative financing
adjustmenls can be made to the comparable propety by comparisons lo financing lenms offered by a fhird perly instilutionat
lender that is not already Involved in Ihe property or lransaclion. Any adustment should not be calculated on a mechanlcal
dollar for doliar cost of the financing or cancession bui the dofler amount of any adustment should approximate the market's
reaction (o lhe financing or concessions based on the appralsers judgment,

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's cedification in this jeporf is subject
to the following assumptions and Iimiling conditions:

1. The appreiser will not be responsible for matters of a lagal nalure that affect efiher the properly being appraised or the title
lo i, except for Informalion that he or she becames aware of durng the research Inwolved In performing this appraisal. The
appralser assumes ihat the file Is good and marketable and wil nol render any opinions aboul the (e,

2, The appraiser has examinad the nvailable flood maps ihat are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
{or other data sources) and has naled in this appralsal report whether any porlon of the sublect site is located in an
\dentiled Speclal Flood Hazard Area, Because the appraiser is nol a surveyor, he ar she makes no guaraniees, express or
implied, regarding this determination.

3, The appralser wil not give testimony or appear i court because he or she made an appralsal of the properly In question,
unless specific arrangemenis to do so have been made beforehand, or as ofhienvise required by law.

4, The appralser has noted in thls appraissl report any adverse condiions (such as needed repairs, delerioralion, the
presence of hezardous wasles, toxic subslances, elc) observed during the Inspection of the sublect property or that he or
she became awara of during the research lnvolved in performing this appraisal, Unless otherwise stated iIn this appraisal
report, the eppraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficlencies or adverse condilions of the
property (such as, but nol limiled to, needed repalrs, deterioration, the prasence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances,
adverse snviconmental condillons, etc) that would make ihe property less valuable, and has assumed thal there are no such
conditions and makes no guaranlees of warmanties, express or implied. The appralser will not be rasponsible for any such
conditlons thal do exist or for any enginearing or festing that mighl be required to discover whether such conditions exist.
Becausa ihe appralser Is not an expert In the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal repott must nol be considerad as
an environmental assessment of the property.

5. The appraiser has based hls or her appraisal report and valallon concluslon for an appralsal thal is subject lo salisfactory
completion, repalrs, or allerations on the assumplion that the completion, fepairs, or alerations of the subject properly will be
perdformed In a professional manner.

Freddie Mac Form 2055 March 2005 Page dof6 Fannle Maa Form 2055 March 2005
Buckley Appraisal Services




Finance of America Reverse, LLC v, Enst Lyme Land Trus, et al KNL-CV-22-6054418-S
Exterior-Only Inspection Residential Appraisal Report rie#  051823b

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appralser cerlifies and agress that

1. | have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance wilh the scope of work requirements stated in
this appralsal repont.

2, | performed a visual Inspection of the exterior areas of the subject properly from et leasl the slreel. I reported the condition
of the Improvements in faclual, specific terms. | identified and repoited the physical deficlencies that could affect the livability,
soundness, or structural integrity of the proparly.

3, | perdormed thls appraisal In accordance with the requiremenis of the Uniform Slandards of Professional Appraisal
Praclice thal were adopled and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and thsl were In
place at the lime this appraisal report was prepared.

4, | developed my oplnion of the marksl value of the real property that Is the subject of this report based on the sales
comparison approach lo valus, | have adequate comparable market data to deveiop a reliable sales comparison approach
for this appralsal asslgnment. | further cerlify that | considered the cosl and incame approaches lo velue but did not develop
them, uniess othenvise Indicated in this report.

5. | researched, verfied, analyzed, and reported on any cument agreement for sale for the subject properly, any offering for
sale of the subject properly in the twelve months prior lo the effective dale of this appraisal, and the prior seles of the subject
property for a minimum of thwee years prior lo the effeciive date of this appraisal, unless olherwise indicated in this repoil

6. | researched, verified, analyzed, and reporled on the prior sales of the comparable seles for a minimum of one yeat prior
fo the daie of sale of the comparable sale, unless olherwise indicated in tis report

7. 1 selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally (he most simiar to the subject property.

8. t have nol used comparable sales that were the result of combining a land sale with the contracl purchase price of @ home that
has bsen bullt or wil be buill on the land.

9. 1 have reporied adjustmenis to the comparable sales thaf reflect the markel's reaction to the differences between the subject
property and the comparable sales.

10, | verified, from a dlsinterested source, all Information in Ihis report that was provided by parlies who have a finandial interest in
the sale or financing of lhe subject property.

11. | heve knowledge and experience In appraising this type of propery in this markst area.

12. | am aware of, and have access 10, the necessary and appropriate public and privale dala sources, such as multiple listing
services, lax assassment records, public land records and other such date sources for the area In which he property is located.

13. | oblaled the informallon, esiimates, and opinions fumished by olher parfes and expressed in this appraisal report from
rellable sources that | befieve to be tue and correct

14. | have taken into consideration the faclors thal have an Imipact on value with respect to lhe subject neighborhood, subject
property, and the proximiy of the sublect propery to adverse influences In the development of my opinion of market value, |
have noled In this appraisal report any adverse condilions (such as, but not lHmiled to, needed repalrs, deterioration, the
presence of hazardous wasles, loxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, elc) observed during the Inspecton of ihe
subject properly or thal | became aware of during the research nvelved In perorming thls appraisal. | have considered these
adverse condions In my analysls of the properdy value, and have reporled on the effect of the condilons on the value and
marketabllity of the subject property.

16. | have nol knawingly wihheld any elgnificant information from this appraisal report and, to the bes! of my knowledge, all
slatements and information In this appraisal repot are tue and comect.

16. | slated In s appralsal reporl my own personal, unblased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumplions and limiing conditions in this appraisal reporl,

17. 1 have no present or prospective inlerest In the property thet Is the subject of this repor, and | have no present or
prospeclive personal Inferest or blas with respeel to the pardicipants In the transaction., | did not base, either parlally or
completely, my analysis andior opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, calor, religion, sex, ags, marital
status, handicap, familial stalus, or nalional origin of either the prospeclive awners or occupants of the subject property or of the
present owners or accupanis of the properies in the vichity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by iawv.

18, My employmeni andior compensation for performing thls appialsal or any future or anticlpated appralsals was not
conditioned on any agreement or underslanding, written or clhorwise, that | would report (or prasent analysis supporting) &
predetermined specific value, a predstermined minimum valie, a range or direclion In value, a value that favors the cause of
any party, or lhe sttalnment of a specific resul or occumence of a specific subsequent avent (such as approval of a pending
mortgage loan application).

18. | personelly prepared all conclusions and opinfons about the real estate lhat were sel forth in this appraisal report. If 1
relied on significant resl propery sppralsal assislance from any individual or Individuals In lhe performance of lhis appraisal
or the preparation of this appraisal repar, | have named such Iindividusi{s) and disclosed the specific lasks performed In this
appraisal report. | certify that any individual so named Is qualified to pesform the fasks. | have not aulharized anyone lo make
a change to any item In this appraisal repor, therefore, any change made lo this appraisal is unauthorized and | will take no
responsibility for L.
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20, | Identified the lerclerichent in this appraisel repot who is the individual, organization, or agenl for the organization that
ordered and will recelve this appraisal repor.

24, The lenderldlient may disclose or distribute his appraisal report to: the borrower; another lender al the request of the
horower; the mortgagee or ils successors and assigns; mortgage Insurers; govemment sponsored enterprises; other
secondary merket parliclpants; data colleclion or reporling senvices; prefessional appraisel organizalions; eny depariment,
agency, or instrumentality of the Uniled States; and any slale, the District of Columbia, or olher jurisdicions; wilhout having lo
obtaln the appralsers or supervisory appralser's (f appficable) cansen Such consent must bs oblained before this appralsal
repot may be disclosed or distibuted lo any other pary (including, bul not fimiled to, the public through advertising, public
relations, news, sales, or olher media).

22. | am aware that any disclosure or distrbulion of this appraisal report by me or lhe lender/icfient may be subject lo cetain
laws and regulations. Further, | am also subject io the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Praclice
that perlain to disclosure or dislibullen by me.

23. The borower, another lender at the request of the homower, the morlgagee or ils successors and assigns, mortgage
insurers, govemment sponsored enlerpiises, and olher secondary markel parlicipants may rely on lhis appraisal repot as par
of any morlgage finance transaclion What Involves any one or more of these partes,

24, If this appralsal report was bansmited as an “electronlc recond® confallng my “eleclronle  signalure” as lhose terms are
defined in applicable federal andior state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmisslon of lhis
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signalure, the appraisal repot shall be as effective, enforceabls and
valid as if a paper verslon of ihis appraisal report were defivered conlaining my original hand writlen signalure,

25, Any intentional or negligent misrepresentation(s) conlained in fthls appraisal report may result in civil liability and/or
ciiminal penalies Including, but not [mied to, fine or impisonment or Bath under the provislons of Tide 18, United Siates
Code, Section 1001, el seq, or similar state laws,

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supenvisory Appralser cerlifies and agrees that

4. | directly supervised the appraiser for this appralsal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraisers
analysis, oplnions, statements, conclusions, and the appreiser's certification.

2, | accept fult responsibiiity for the conlents of this appraisal report including, but nol limited to, the eppraisers analysis, opinions,
slalements, conclusions, and the appraisers certification.

3. The eppralser Identified in ihis appralsal report is elther a sub-coniractor ‘or an employee of the supenvisory appraiser (or the
appralsal fir), Is qualiled to perform this appraisal, and is accepiable to perform {his appraisel under the applicable state law.

4, This appraisal repot comples with the Uniform Standards of Professionsl Appralsal Praclice thal wers adopted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place al the ilme this appraisal
repot was preparad,

5. If this appraisal report was transmilled as an “electronic record” containing my “efectronkc signature” as those terms are
defined in spplicable federal andlor state laws (excluding audio and videe recordings), or a facsimle transmisslon of this
appralsal report conlaining @ copy or representation of my signature, the appraisel reporl shal be as effective, enforceable and
valld as if a peper version of thls appralsal report were defivered containing my original hand wvaillen signature.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
Signature j Slgnature

Name Francis ey, [l v = Neme

Company Name Buckley Appraisal Servi Company Name

Company Address PO Box 3 s Ste 234 Campany Address

Old Lyme, CT 06371

Telephane Number 860-739-3060 Telephane Number

Email Address ﬁ]ljii@h!lglg{gxgm:misg] com Emad Address

Date of Signature and Report  May 18, 2023 Dale of Signalurs

Effeclive Date of Appralsal  May 18, 2023 State Cerlificalion #

Slale Cerlificaion# RCR.0000080 or State License #

or State License # Slale

or Other (describe) Slate # Expiration Date of Certification or License

State CT

Expiration Dale of Cerlification or License  (14/30/2024 SUBJECT PROPERTY

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED [ oid notinspect exterior of subject property

91 Boston Post Road [ )id inspect exterior of subject property from streat
Hast Lyme, CT 06333 Date of Inspection

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 285,000

LENDERICLIENT COMPARABLE SALES

Name [ ] pid notinspect exterior of comparable sales from street
Company Name _Auly, Jeffrey F, Buchendorf, Conun/Sale [ Did Inspact extsrior of comparable sales from skeel
Company Address PO, Box 391 Date of Inspection

Norwich, CT 06360
Emall Address
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Sorower ot Owner ___ Ownet: Tytla

Property hadrsss 9 | Boston Posl Road
P 3 sas  CT zZpcode (06333

¢

Lender of Clinnt Alty, Jeffrey IF, Buchendorf, Comm/Sale
1 have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any olher capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this
report within the three (3) year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

PURPQOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

At the request of the client, Attorney Jeffrey Flint Buebendorf, Commitiee of Sale, the purpose of the appraisal is Lo
estimate the markel (100%) value of subject property, iv fee simple ovwnership, under market conditions existing as of
May 18, 2023, the date of the on-site exterior inspection of the property. It is our understanding this appraisal reporl is
to be utilized by the client salely in conjuction with a court ordered Foreclosure by Sale action.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

According lo The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers) market value is
defined as "the most probable price in cash, terms equivalent to cash, or in other precisely revealed lerms, for which the
appraised property will sell in a competitive market under all conditions requisite to a fair sae, with the buyer and seller

cach acting prudently, knowledgeaby, and for self-interest, and assuming that neither is under undue stress.”

SITE DATA:

The on-site septic system appears to be in working order. While the site areas of the septic tank and leach field were not
physically inspected, there is no evidence of scepnge. Further, on-site septic systems are conunon to the neighborhood
and municipality and their presence has no adverse effect on appeal or marketability.

IMPROVEMENT DATA:

It is important to nole that the appraiser is nol a home or environmental inspector. The appraiser provides an opinion of
value. The appraisal does not guarantee that the property is free of defects or environmental problems. The appraiser
performs an inspection of visible and accessible arcas only. Mold, asbestos and/or lead paini may be present in areas the
appraiser carnot see. A professional home inspection or environmental inspection is recommended.

See the Additional Comments (Page 3) for the appraiser's Extraerdinary Assumption.
SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:

NOTE: Any "condition” of "Quality of Construction" ratings for the Comparable Sales are based on data from the Tax
Assessor's records, as well as information within the Sales' respective listings in the Multiple Listing Service (MLS). The
appraiser looks for information regarding (he condition, quality of materials and duta regarding renovation/remodeling.
Further, the appraiser has not only reviewed the listings, but has looked at all photographs (interior/exterior) within
each listing, Afler review of the aforementioned, the appraiser's ratings are applied.

The appraiser cannot be held responsible, nor possibly explain, how/why another appraiser or person might arrive at a
different rating conclusion for any of the Comparable Sales within this report, This can also be said for any municipal
calculations of the subjcet and/or Comparable Sales' Gross Living Area and/or finished rooms below grade, i.e. Finished
Basement Area.

This appraiser can only base his findings on the data that is available for him (o review, If there is & discrepancy
between dala within the Multiple Listing Service (MLS) and the municipal tax/properly card, the appraiser can only try
to determine which data is most accurate, to the best of his ability. This is based on over 38 years of performiug
residential real estate appraisals, which inciudes the reviewing of MLS data and municipal tax/property cards.
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PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM
Bomower or Owner __ QOwner: Tylla
Piopeity Address 2] BQS_(_Q;] EQSl Bgﬂd
ciy Hast Lyme couny  New London sate  CT zipceds 06333
Client Atty, Jeffrey F. Buebendorf, Comm/Sate

COMPARABLE #1

11 Mill Road

East Lyme, CT 06333
Price $259,900
Price/SF 225.61
Date 10/28/2022
Age 133
Room Cout 7-4-1.5
Living Area 1,152

Value Indicntlon $282,200

COMPARABLE #2

4 Silver Falls Road

East Lyme, CT 06333
Price $210,000
Price/ST 136.19
Date 10/21/2022
Age 132
Room Count 7-3-1
Living Area 1,542

Value Indication $287,600

COMPARABLE #3

41 Mill Road

East Lyme, CT 06333
Price $249,900
Price/SF 208.95
Date 06/23/2022
Ape 123
Room Count 5-2-1
Living Area 1,196

Value Indication $293,500

Buckley Appraisal Services
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION »

[ e —MOL = A0QSS PGY 348
Geraghy & Bunm}nﬂﬁ‘r T OOOD1 450
Atornoys 31 aw
RETURN TO: PO Gox 231
A New London, LT 06320

CERTIFICATE RELEASING STATE OF CONRRCTICUT
LIENS (NOH-TAXABLE ESTATIS) .
PC-258 REV. 4/1B COURT OF PRODATE

NOTE Fite with the fowa clesk In 1he lown where the real propeety Is sliuoted.

COURT OFf PROBATE, Niontle Reglunal Probate Court  DISTRICT NQ, D32
RSTATH OF ) j
Peter ). Tyila
AKA Peter Tydla, AKA Pelor Themes Tyl
PROPERTY ADDIUISS R
91 Biston l:oii Hoad, Eas Lyine, GT 06333

DATEQF DEATH
November 1, 2030

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AT:
VOLUME'I!;I\GE'J)GIS” ©OF THE Eost Lyme 1,AND RECORDS

*Thiy Iy 50 sentify thot 33 i has besn § d 10 Wis coun thas o Connedieul estare 1ax wifl e dya
and Ure sfatatory pml.rah l'ue o m abyve- teferenced exfate has koen paid in full.

The court sclcases ' fellowklg tiens wilh respect ko the decedents Tnlerest bk each plecz of teal popiy Nsted
above: N
h

1. Lien for cdtatc fax duc the Siate of Conneclicut in scedrdanse with C.G.8. scction 12-198 {e); and
2. Lten for sr.:lumnry probals fees dun the Stal2 of Conngcticat

Dated on March 25,3021,

P Telke ;ya‘:?a/

sg_ ) . . 8 )‘% k/!:trtﬂ-'le.d 'l"r.uchp)'

won CoURT USE QnLY
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RECEIVED FOR RECORL
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QUALITFICATIONS OF THE APPRAISER

Francis J. Buckloy, 111
Buckley Appraisal Services, In¢.
I'O Box 305, 19 Halls Road, Ste 234
0Old Lyme, Connecticut 86371
Phone: (860) 739-306¢
manageriebuckleyappraisal.com

Connecticul Certilied General Appraiser Certliication No. RCR.&0

Appointments
Govemor's Small Rusincss Advisory Council
s January 3, 1996 - January, (999

Educational Background and Training
» B.A. History, Providence College, 1982

Mandatory Conlinuing Kducation
+ National USPAP Course  Update, April 2020
o Conneclicut Appraisal Law — Update, March 2020

Specinl Education
American [nstitule ol Real Eslate Appraisers
+  Reul Bstute Appraisal Principles (Bxam 41 A-1/8-1)
¢ Residentin! Valumion (Exam #8-2)
Appraiyal Institute
¢ Standards of Professional Practice - Part A & B, Farmington, CT ~ March {994
¢ Stundards of Professiounl Practice  Part C, Trumbull, CT - April 1999
» Business Practices and Ethics — Berlin, CT' — Scptember 2010
University of Connecticut Continuing Education Program
¢  Renl Eslote Appraisai 1, Prineiples of Residential Valuation
s Real Estale Principles and Practices

Seminars Attende

Appraisal Institule

Understanding Limited Appraisals & Appraisal Reporting Options
Residentinl Propenty Constiuetion & inspeetion

How to Appraise FHA Property

Valuation of Historic Houses — March 2000

Evalunting Residentint Construction — February 2004

Profussional’s Guide to the Uniform Residentiol Appruisat Report — June 2003
CT Real Estate Appraisal Law Update  January 2006

Appraising the Tough Ones — Qclober 2006

Analyzing Propertics in Distressed Real Estate Markets — December 2008
Appruisal Challenges: Declining Markets & Sales Concessions — March 2009

* & & o ® & & % &

Buckley Appratssl Services, Inc,
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Pape 2 — Qualifications of Francis 1. Buckley, 11§

Scminars (continucd)

» The New Residential Market Condilions Form (P.M.)  March 2009

s Regulatory Update: 2009 Issucs and Answers — May 2002

o DBusiiess Practices and Ethies — October 2010

»  Residentiol Appraisal Update: Staying Competent in & New Decade ~ February 2011

s 'The Uniform Appraisal Datuset from Fuanie Mae and Freddie Muce  August 2011
{nternutional Association of Assessing QOfficer

v Golfand Golf Courses — A look at the Ad Valorem Appraisa) - Murch 1999
Amorican Institule of Real Estate Appraisers

s  Commercial Construction Overvicw

s Real Estate Devetopment, Harvard Undversity, Graduate Schoot of Design

s Use ol the Residentinl Coxt Handbeok, Murshall & Swill
Comnecticut Real Estate Academy

»  Cavironmental Issues in Real Bstote Practice — April 2014

e ldentity Theh in Real Estate and Appraisal — April 2614
McKissock, LP

»  Apptaisal Trends — March 2006

s Disclosures & Disclaimers ~ March 2006

e Mongage Fraud ~ Proleet Yourscii? ~-April 2014

s  Stranpe but True: Appraising Complex Residential Properties — March 2016
»  Environmental Issues for Appraisces — April 2016

o The Nuts and Bolis of Green Bullding tor Appraisers — April 2016

e Know the Cods: Your Guide to the Code of Ethics - January 2017

e lniro. To Legal Descriptions — March 2618

*  Mansging Appraiser Liability — March 2018; April 2020

e Thut's a Violation - March 2018; Al 2020

s Diverve & Estate Appmiisals  March 2018; April 2020

L 2

Intro. To Expert Witness Testimony for Appraisers — March 2018; April 2020
The Dares Inslitule
o The Morlguge Industry Today  Muarch 2008
Unique & High-Value Property Trends  March 2008
Current Issnes in Real Estate ~ March 2008
National USPAP Updare — Februavy 2016
Short Sales in Connceticul — Murch 2014
Unjocking the Value of Raw Land March 2014
The Evolution of Short Sales — Mareh 2014
Contiectlenit Foreclosures — A Lepistation Update — Qctober 2015

¢ ® ¥ & &

Major Clients

Appraisals have been compieted for various financial institutions including savings banks, credit
unions, federal savings asid loan assecistions, and mortgage companies. Othor clients include
various atterneys and municipalities.

Buckley Appraisal Services, Ine.
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Page 3 - Quadifications of Francis §. Buckley, I

s Vice President Buckley Appraisal Services, Inc., 1992 Present
» Independent Fee Appraiser — Buckley Appraisal Services, Inc,, June [985 — 1988
v Legislative Aide, Office of the Secretary of State, Providenee, R}

Januury 1983 — Junuary 1985

Speeinl Assignments
Participation in condominium feasibility stadies, appraisals for probate court, and condemnation
appraisals.

fembershi d Other Activi
*  Amcrican Socicly of Appraisers
¢ Appralsal fnsittute — 1985-2015
»  Chuirman — Fast Lyme Feovnomic Development Commission, July 1987 — May 1590
¢ Member — East Lyme Economic Development Commission, January 1987 — May 1990
»  Member — Southeastern Connecticut Chamber of Comimerce
= National Trust for Historic Preservation
s Conncceticut Trust for Historic Preservation

Court Exporionee

Qualified and testified as on expert wimess in the Superior Court of the State of Connecticut and
United States Federal Bankruplcy Court,

Be §¢ known that

FRANCIS ] BUCKLEY IIl

1w heon corslfel by $he Department of Copsumer Protection sy i iicroued

CERTIFIED RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISER

Ligonse fi: RCR,0000080
Bfectiva Date: 0570172023
Bapleadon Dater 04/30/2024

Buekley Apprudsal Services, Ine,




MeCalla Raymer Leibert Plarce, LLE
50 Weston Street

Hartford, CT 06120

T. (770) 643-7200

OFFICE HOURS: 8:30AM-5:00PM
www.mccalla.com

SENT VIA EMAIL TO:

Carey Brown

chrown@geraghtybonnano.com

June 9, 2023

ALABAMA
CALIFORNIA
CONNECTICUT
FLORIDA
GEORGIA

ILLINOIS
KENTUCKY
MISSISSIPPH

Re:  Finance of America Reverse LLC vs. The East Lyme Land Trust Inc., et al.

Loan No.: 1094983
Property: 91 Boston Post Road, East Lyme, CT 06333

Dear Carey Brown:

NEVADA
NEW JERSEY
NEW YORK
OHIO
OREGON

TEXAS
WASHINGTON

This office has received your request to provide you with the amounts necessary to pay off the

judgment debt entered by the Superior Court on December 21, 2022 ("redemption” figure).

As of June 9, 2023 the following amounts have been awarded by the Superior Court:

Judgment Debt Granted/Modified by the $278,228.01
Court

Post Judgment Interest (variable per diem) $15,547.68
Marshal Fee $519.84
Post Judgment City Taxes 07/21/2022 $2,121.17
Writ Fee $148.00
Post Judgment Hazard Insurance $2,890.80
03/07/2023

Court Awarded Attorney’s Fees $3,850.00
Post Judgment MIP (per diem $10.67) $3,262.05
Court Awarded Title Search Fee $225.00
Court Awarded Appraisal Fee $600.00
Pending Post Judgment Committe Fees $5,550.10
Post Judgment City Taxes 01/26/2023 $2,121.17
COURT COST $360.00
TOTAL DUE FOR REDEMPTION AS $315,423.82

OF JUNE 9, 2023

File: 21-06233CT




Contact Information
By phone: 860-808-0606

In writing: McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce, LLC, 50 Weston Street, Hartford, CT 06120, Atin: Payoff
Department

Internet: Visit; www.mccalla.com.

Payment should be made through wire transfer. Please wire funds to

Bank of America

2775 Main Street

HARTFORD CT 06120

ACCOUNT NAME: McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce, LLC
CONNECTICUT IOLTA TRUST ACCOUNTS
50 WESTON ST
HARTFORD CT 06120-1504

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 385015899714

ABA NUMBER: 026 009 593

PLEASE REFERENCE LOAN NUMBER AND PROPERTY ADDRESS.

Please Note Instructions for Payment: Payment must be made VIA WIRE into our
MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE, LLC ACCOUNT and you MUST advise us
when you send a wire, as set forth in the wiring instructions. Unless expressly app roved in
writing for this specific transaction, NO partial payments, attorney trust account checks,
cashier's checks, escrow checks or personal checks will be accepted.

All figures are subject to our client’s final verification after receipt. You will be responsible
for reimbursement of taxes, property insurance, ox other expenses advanced on the loan by
Lender/Servicer. pursuant to the terms of the loan documents which may not be included in this

quote.

In the event that a Judgment of Foreclosure by Sale has entered during the period in which
this quote is good, the Court may have appointed a third party Committee of Sale to sell your property
at public auction and an appraiser t0 re-appraise your property for the Court. Specifically not
included in the above figures are any fees and costs that might liave been incurred by a Committee
and appraiser. You must contact the Commiittee directly fo obtain the amount owed to the Commitiee ,
and Appraiser. We will need written verification from the Committee and Appraiser that any fees and
costs incurred by them have been se, arately paid by you before accepting any funds from you.

File: 21-06233CT



X our request does not stop the foreclosure proceedings from continuing. Furthermore, issuance
of this redemption letter does not suspend the foreclosure action, or the payment of taxes, insurance or
other miscellaneous expenses permitted by law on your account.

Very truly yours,
MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE, LLC

Debt Collector

PURSUANT TO FEDERAL LAW, THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR. WE
ARE ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. HOWEVER, IF YOU ARE IN
BANKRUPTCY OR RECEIVED A BANKRUPTCY DISCHARGE OF THIS DEBT,
THIS COMMUNICATION IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT
AGAINST YOU PERSONALLY, BUT IS NOTICE OF A POSSIBLE
ENFORCEMENT OF THE LIEN AGAINST THE COLLATERAL PROPERTY.

Please note that the State of Connecticut has established the Telecommunication Device

for th.e Deaf (TDD/TTY) phone number of 71 or 1-800-842-9710 for use by hearing-
Impaired and speech-impaired individuals in Connecticut

LM

File: 21-06233CT



State of Connecticut
F l L E D Past Dates 04/03/2033 o
i . Fayfile: ERN L #4 B

JUNO02 2023 Bocket: R
E Receipt Nbr] '%142023

L TR L

fmount:  $1£0,
" SUPERIOR COURT - NEW LONDON A\
JUBJGRERIEFRIRTET NRAEPNPOM) 1 -6054418S Li 5t SURERIOREOURTHENEWSLONDON

JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT NEW LONDON
FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC : SUPERIOR COURT
V. : JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF

:NEW LONDON AT NEW LONDON

THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST INC,,
ET AL. : JUNE 1, 2023

MOTION FOR TO BE MADE PARTY DEFENDANT AND OPEN JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Sec. 9-6 of the Connecticut Practice Book, English Harbour Capital
Partners, LLC, (“English”) is now the holder of the equity redemption by virtue of an
Executor’s deed from the Estate of Peter Tytla which was recorded May 31, 2023, in the East
Lyme Land Records in volume 1096 at page 585 (attached Ex. A).

English has requested in writing (Ex. B) a payoff from the Plaintiff who has informed it
that it will not be able to provide a payoff prior to the sale of the property which is scheduled
for Saturday June 3, 2023. This, despite being informed that the undersigned is in possession
of the sum of $360,000.00 in this firm’s client’s funds account.

Wherefore, as the holder of the equity redemption and pursuant to Washington Trust
Company v. Smith, 241 Conn. 734, (1997)" English seeks to be made a party defendant and to

open the judgment so it may redeem the property.

ENGLISH HARBOUR CAPITAL
PARTNERS,

gaul M. Geraghty o
ano, LL.C

38 Granite Street, New London, CT 06320
860-447-8077 / Fax 860-447-9833
pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com

By:

! Smith holds that a timely motion for interventions is a matter of right prior to confirmation of
a sale, reversing the trial court’s ruling denying the motion to intervene filed after the sale but
before approval as untimely.



ORDER
The foregoing Motion having been presented to the Court, after hearing had, it is hereby

ORDERED:
L. That English Harbour Capital Partners is made a defendant in this action
and the Plaintiff is ordered to amend it complaint accordingly
2. The judgment of Foreclosure is opened and set aside.

BY THE COURT




CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that a copy of the above was mailed or electronically delivered on June

1, 2023 to all counsel and self-represented parties of record (by mail to Ronald Luich as well as
email) and that written consent for electronic delivery was received from all counsel ofrecord
who were electronically served:

Ronald Luich

13 Enid Lane

East Lyme, CT 06333
lnichr@earthlink.net

Jeffery Buebendorf, Esq.

22 Court House Square

P.O. Box 391

Norwich, CT 06360
jbuebendorf{@brownjacobson.com

Anthony Novak, Esq.
280 Adams Street
Manchester CT 06042
anthonysnovak{@aol.com

McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce LL.C
50 Weston Street

Hartford, CT 06120
ctcourtnotices(@meccalla.com

Paul M. Geraghty
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EXHIBIT A

S‘x&ujﬁ oS \SJ&A

Official Receipt for Recording ii\:

Toun Clerk

East Lyse Toun Hall
108 Pennsylvania Ave
Niantic, CT 06357

Issued To:
CUSTOHER

Recording Fees
Fiﬁng Type Recordlng'
Nugber Volm Page Tige fimount
¢ DEED ' "
00001024 81096 00585 02:50:26p 70.00
70.00
Collectad Amounts
¥ *
Payment
Type Amount
1 - Cash 7.0
70.00
Total Received 70.00
Less Total Recordings: 70.00
Change Bue .00
Thank You

KAREN HILLER GALBO - Toun Clerk

. By - usar indexing

Receiptil Datel Tine I
0028926 05/31/2023 02:52p



EXECUTORS DEED
STATUTORY FORM

TO ALL PERSONS TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, KNOW YE
That I, RONALD LUICH of the Town of East Lyme, County of New London and State of
Connecticut, duly qualified and authorized Executor of the Last Will and Testament of
Peter T. Tytla, late of the Town of East Lyme, County of New London and State of
Connecticut hereinafter “GRANTOR?” for consideration of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and
other good and valuable consideration grant to ENGLISH HARBOUR CAPITAL
PARTNERS LLC of the city of Sheridan, County of Sheridan and State of Wyoming,
hereinafter “GRANTEE” with EXECUTORS COVENANTS, all that certain piece or
parcel of land situated in the Town of East Lyme, County of New London and State of
Connecticut known as 91 Boston Post Road being further bounded and described on

Schedule A attached hereto.

Said Premises are conveyed subject to:

Any and all provisions of any municipal, ordinance or regulation or public or
private law with special reference to the provisions of any zoning regulations and
regulations governing the said Premises.

Real property taxes on the current Grand List and any municipal liens or
assessments becoming due and payable on or after the delivery of this Deed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has/have caused these presents to be executed
on this )w%ay of April, 2023.

Witnessed by:

ESTATE OF PETER T. TYTLA

Z;,;é 4 g é By: AN
K - Z} Ronald Luich, Executor

&W @n &Maﬂ/

STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
) ss: ﬁrﬁl— %}fm.g_

COUNTY OF NEW LONDON )

On this fga Ci‘j}a\y of April, 2023, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Ronald Luich, as President of the East Lyme Land Trust, Inc., known to me
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose name is transcribed to the foregoing
document and acknowledged same to be his/her free act and deed, and the free act
and deed of the company, before me. '

ﬁ‘a&‘fw\(}r 071&"&%
o o Seperte Lot




SCHEDULE 4 -

A certain tract of land with the buildings and improvements thereon located in the Town of East
Lyrue, County of New London and State of Connecticut being more particularly depicted as Lot
A on a plan entitled “Proposed Subdivision Property of Adrienne E, Tytla, Boston Post Road,
Bast Lyrae, Connecticur, Gary D. Smith, P.E,, Job No. 9624, Sheet No. 1, Scale 1” = 100°, dated
06/26/97", which map is recordsd in the East Lyme Records. Said property is more particularly
described as follows:

H

Beghmingatthe&mﬁﬁwestcorgerofﬂmzz’l acre tract of land to be divided, thence along the
centerline of Latimer Brook to a point defined by a Renge Line N 30° 25" 04” W, Eight Hundred
Seventy-nine and Forty-one Hundredths (879.41) feet; thence N 38° 54° 12" E, Three Hundred
Forty-four and Bighteen Hundredths (344.18) feet; thence 83° 49’ 00" E, Four Hundred Twenty-
four and Seven Hundredths (424.07) feet; thence S 06° 11’ 00" E, Eight Hundred Thirty and
Nine Hundredths (830.09) feet; thence S 73° 46" W, One Hundred Thirtesn and Seventy-five
Hundredths (113.75) feet; thence § 06° 11° 00 E, One Hundred Bighteen and Zero Hundredths
(118.00) feet; thence 8 53° 04" 00" W, One Hundred Fifty-seven and Zero Hundredths (157.00)
feet; thence S 86° 56° 00" W, Sixty and Zero Hundredths (60.00) fest to the point of beginning.
Said tract of land (Lot A) contains Bleven and Thirty-six Hondredths (11.30) acres,

S
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DOCKET NO.: KNL-CV21-6054418S : SUPERIOR COURT

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC : JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
: NEW LONDON

V.
: AT NEW LONDON

THE EAST LYME LAND TRUST INC,, ET AL. JUNE 23, 2023

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

The Plaintiff, Finance of America Reverse LLC, does hereby certify that, on June 13,
2023, English Harbour Capital Partners, LLC satisfied the terms of the Judgment entered on
December 21, 2022 in the above-entitled action, by payment to the plaintiff of all amounts due it

thereunder.

Plaintif]

By( A

S. Bruce Fair

McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce, LLC
50 Weston Street

Hartford, CT 06120

860-808-0606

Its Attorneys

Juris No. 101589

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
TESTIMONY NOT REQUIRED

File: 21-06233CT



CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that a copy of the above was mailed or electronically delivered on
June 23, 2023 to all counsel and self-represented parties of record and that written consent for

electronic delivery was received from all counsel and self-represented parties of record who were

electronically served:

Ronald Luich, Pro Se
13 Enid Lane
East Lyme, CT 06333

Attomey Anthony Steven Novak
anthonysnovak@ aol.com

Attomney Jeffrey Flint Buebendorf
ibuebendorilc.brownjacobson.com

S. Bruce Fair
Attomey for the Plaintiff

PURSUANT TO FEDERAL LAW, THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT
COLLECTOR. WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
HOWEVER, IF YOU ARE IN BANKRUPTCY OR RECEIVED A
BANKRUPTCY DISCHARGE OF THIS DEBT, THIS COMMUNICATION IS
NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT AGAINST YOU
PERSONALLY, BUT IS NOTICE OF A POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT OF THE

LIEN AGAINST THE COLLATERAL PROPERTY.

File: 21-06233CT
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RELEASEOF MORTGAGE ~

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
WHEREAS, PETER T. TYTLA by indenture of

1. An Open-End Mortgage Deed in the principal amount of ZERO AND NO/100
Dollars (U.S. $) from Ronald J. Luich to Peter T. Tytla, dated February 10, 2017
and recorded on August 21, 2017 in Vol. 985 at Page 536 of the Town of East
Lyme Land Records; and

the above document being referred to as the “mortgage”, granted and conveyed unto
Ronald J. Luich, his successors and assigns, the premises therein particularly
described (hereinafter the “Mortgage Premises”), to secure the payment of the
aggregate sum of ZERO and NO/100 Dollars with interest as thereto mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW YE that the said Ronald J. Luich, in consideration
of the premises and sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), to it in hand paid by the said Peter
T. Tytla of the time of the execution hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does remise, release, quitclaim, exonerate and discharge from the lien
and operation of said Mortgage unto the said Peter T. Tytla, his successors and
assigns, all that piece, parcel or tract of land being a part of the premises conveyed by
said Mortgage, to wit:

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Town of East Lyme,
County of New London and State of Connecticut, known and designated as 91 Boston
Post Road more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

To Have and Hold the same, with the appurtenances, unto the said Peter T.
Tytla, his successors and assigns forever, freed, exonerated and discharged of and
from the lien of said Mortgage and every part thereof.
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INST: QDDD1129 ol s

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of

May Zf#2023.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
In the Presence of

lamé N Colt C" a—oh hs Ronald J. Luich

pd

Name A(\gcqr b(b_(#%/

State of Connecticut )
) ss: EastLyme

County of New London )

On this 2 day of May 2023, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Ronald J. Luich executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained by signing his name as his free act and deed..

Mool B,

Notary O

NICOLE JOHNS
NOTARY PUBIIC o

My Commisslon Expires July a1, 2027 += = -
S A Y aeetneas

ST A
2N g

¥
!
¥
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SCHEDULE A

A certain tract of land with the buildings and improvements thereon located in the Town of East
Lyme, County of New London and State of Connecticut being more particularly depicted as Lot
A on a plan entitled *“Proposed Subdivision Property of Adrienne E. Tytla, Boston Post Road,
Bast Lyme, Connecticut, Gary D. Smith, P.E., Job No. 9624, Sheet No. 1, Scale 1” = 100", dated
06/26/97", which mnap is recorded in the East Lyme Records. Said property is more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the Sovithwest carner of the 22.7 acre tract of land to be divided, thence along the
centerline of Latimer Brook to & point defined by a Range Line N 30° 25° 04" W, Eight Hundred
Seventy-nine and Forty-one Hundredths (879.41) feet; thence N 38° 54’ 12" B, Three Hundred
Forty-four and Bighteen Hundredths (344.18) feet; thence 83° 49 00” E, Four, Hundred Twenty-
four and Seven Hundredths (424.07) feet; thence S 06° 11° 00" E, Eight Hundred Thirty sud
Nine Hundsredths (830.09) feet; thence S 73° 46’ W, One Hundred Thirteen and Sevemty-five
Hundredths (113.75) feet; thence S 06° 11° 00" E, One Hundred Bighteen and Zero Hundredths
(118.00) feet; thence S 53° 04’ 00" W, One Hundred Fifty-seven and Zero Hundredths (157.00)
feet; thence S 86° 56° 00" W, Sixty and Zero Hundredths (60.00) feet to the poimt of beginning.
Said tract of land (Lot A) contains Eleven and Thirty-six Hundredths (11.36) acres.

- RECEIVED FOR RECORD
0 Jun 142023 0N2:53:2%4
Karan Hiller Galbo
TOWN CLERK

EAST LYHEs» CT



